## **RESOLUTION NO. 30 -19**

## A RESOLUTION APPOINTING TAMMY ERET AS MUNICIPAL JUDGE FOR THE GRAND JUNCTION MUNICIPAL COURT

## **RECITALS**:

By Charter and ordinance, the City of Grand Junction has established a Municipal Court. Pursuant to that legal authority the City Council is empowered to and shall appoint a judge of the Municipal Court. Furthermore, the Grand Junction Municipal Code (GJMC) provides a process by which a vacancy in the office of the Municipal Judge is filled.

While the business of the Court has been capably administered by Interim Judge Dan Robinson, Judge Robinson did not desire to serve as the regular judge but will continue to serve as a Substitute Municipal Court Judge.

Because the position of Municipal Judge is vacant, the City convened a nominating committee (Nominating Committee) as provided for in the GJMC. The Nominating Committee interviewed candidates and made a recommendation to the City Council.

The City Council received the recommendation and a Council subcommittee conducted further review and has recommended the appointment of Tammy Eret to fill the position of Municipal Court Judge in the City of Grand Junction.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GRAND JUNCTION THAT:

Tammy Eret is appointed as Municipal Court Judge in and for the Grand Junction Municipal Court, with all rights, obligations and privileges that pertain subject to full and faithful performance as provided by GJMC 2.28.010 *et. seq.* 

PASSED and ADOPTED this 1<sup>st</sup> day of May 2019.

Baller Jeagler

President of the City Council

ATTEST:

Umkelman

City Clerk

